| ) 3a of
STANCE: 5% grant from Federal Government under Sec.
gﬁﬁeﬁiﬁ iiiimay be apglied for administraticua exnenses in the same
proportion as funds applied in State Appropriation Act.

ot

. i
Merch 4, 1936.

Lhon, Richard . liacy,
state Treasurer,
Jefferson City, XMo.

Attention: Nr. H.3. Johnson

vear oir:

This department is in receipt of your letter of
February 26, requesting an opinion as to the following:

"l am in receipt of & check fronm
the (reesury of the uUnited .tates,
dated rFebruary l4, 15356, in the
sum of LJ15,000.00, object for
which dravn 71119774 sociel seec.
BD.

"The assumption is that the above

check is for the Cld age issistance,
and I desire your official opinion

as to Jjust how this $315,000.00

should be handled by this department. "

section Ja of the Federsl .acet providing for grants to
states for Uld age assistance provides in part as follows:

m ¥ * ¥ and (2) five per centum

of such amount which shall be used
for paying the costs of edminister-
ing the state plan or for old age
assistance, or both, and for no
other purpose.”

- It is our understeanding that the fund recently received
from the Treasurer of the United states represents a grant of
$900,000.00 for old age assistance plus 5% of that amount, or
+15,000.00 to be used as provided in section 3a, as set out above.




Hon. Richard R. Naecy ~De March 4, 1936,

If this be correct, the $15,000 in guestion may be used either
for administration purposes or for old age assistance, or both.

section 46-H, Laws of uissouri, 1935, p. 178, making
appropriation for administration of the kissouri 0ld age assist-
ance act appropriates $230,000, to be divided as follows:

A. Personal Jervice.....$85,000.00
Bn Additions.............10,000.00
C. Operationscccecsceeecesld35,000,00"

section 46-H~-l, Laws of Missouri, 1935, p. 179
provides:

"There is hereby appropriated

out of the .Ltate Treasury,
chargeable to any funds paid

into the state Treasury by the
Board of uanagers of the slee-
mosynary Institutions, kuown as
the state Board, out of any
federal centributions and allot-
ments, for the purposes set forth
in 5eetion 46-H, of this act,

and in addition to appropriations
made by Section 46-H of this eect,
the sum of Cne Hundred and Twenty-
five Thousand Dollars (,125,000.00),
or so0 much thereof as may be
necessary, for the purposes set
forth in sSection 46-H, and the
said amount shall be applied to
the purposes and in apportionment
&s funds appropriated by sald
section 46-H are applied; during
the years 1935 and 1936."

By reason of this section of our laws, if the board of
Kepnegers of the Lleemosynary Instituticns determine to use the 5%
heretofore referred to for administration purposes, said 5% must
be used in apportionment as the funds appropriated by section 46-H
are applied. In other words 85/230 of said funds may be used for
personel service, 10/230 may be uaed for additions and 135/230 may
be used for operations.

Respectfully submitted,

JOHN %, HOFFBAN, Jr.,
APPROVED assistant attorney General.

KUY WeKIIiTRICK,

JWH: AH attorney General.




